ORDINANCE NO. 702

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO USE OR POSSESSION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN CITY PARKS

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: <u>PERMIT_REQUIRED.</u> Unless a written permit has first been issued by authority of the Canby City Council no person shall use or possess any alcoholic beverage in any of the City's public parks except the Canby Community Park on the Molalla River.

Section 2: POLICE OFFICERS TO ENFORCE. All police officers shall enforce the provisions of this ordinance.

<u>Section 3:</u> <u>COURT JURISDICTION</u>. The Canby Municipal Court and the Clackamas County District and Circuit Courts have concurrent jurisdiction over violations of this ordinance.

Section 4: PUNISHMENT FOR VIOLATION. A violation of this ordinance is punishable upon conviction by imprisonment in the County Jail for not more than sixty (60) days or by a fine of not more than \$200, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

<u>Section 5:</u> <u>EFFECTIVE DATE.</u> This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its enactment after final reading.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on June 3, 1981; ordered posted as provided by the Canby City Charter and scheduled for second reading and action of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on the 1st day of July, 1981, commencing at the hour of 7:30 o'clock P.M. at the Council Meeting Chambers at the Canby City Hall.

Harold A. Wyman, City Recorder Defeated ENACTED by the Canby City Council on the 1 day of $\int uly$, 1981, by the following vote: YEAS 1 NAYS 3ATTEST: Harold a. Wyman William F. Pulver, Acting Mayor